 AMBER Consortium
 UNSA Université de Nice Sophia Antipolis
 OCA Observatoire de la Côte d'Azur
 LAOG Laboratoire d’Astrophysique Observatoire de Grenoble
 MPIfR Max Planck Institute für Radioastronomie
 OAA Osservatorio Astrofisica di Arcetri
VLT PROGRAMME
VERY LARGE TELESCOPE

The header provides the coordinates of the interferometric array in the geocentric coordinate frame. The
Talues ARRAYX, ARRAYY, ARRAYZ are determined for Paranal and are stored in the table header.
Type Keyword Example Unit Description
(S) EXTNAME ‘OI_ARRAY’    Extension name
(A) OI_REVN 1  Revision number of the table definition.
(A) ARRNAME ‘VLTI’  Array name, for cross-referencing.
(A) FRAME “GEOCENTRIC’  Coordinate frame.
(D) ARRAYX -5.483173E6 m Array centre x coordinate.
(D) ARRAYY 1.951952E6 m Array centre y coordinate.
(D) ARRAYZ -2.668147E6 m Array centre z coordinate..
5.1.1.3 Table Columns
Format Column Example Unit Description
16A TEL_NAME ‘UT2’  Telescope name.
16A STA_NAME ‘U2’  Station name.
I STA_INDEX 32  Station number.
E DIAMETER 8E00 m Diameter of telescopes into pupil aperture.
3D STAXYZ -14.88,-30.5,0. m Station coordinates relative to array centre.
5.1.2 OI_TARGET
5.1.2.1 Description
This table contains information about the observed sources. Position and velocity information is stored for
each source, one source per row.
VERY LARGE TELESCOPE  INTERFEROMETER
AMBER PRODUCT DATA SPECIFICATION
Doc: VLT-SPE-AMB-15830-3984
Issue: 3
Date:  September 07, 2007
Page: 11 out of 17
5.1.2.2 Table Header
Type Keyword Example Description
(S) EXTNAME ‘OI_TARGET’  Extension name.
(I) OI_REVN 1 Revision number of the table definition.
5.1.2.3 Table Columns
Format Column Example Unit Description
I TARGET_ID 1  Index number.
16A TARGET ‘V*zet And’  Target name.
D RAEP0 11.77854 degree Right Ascension at mean equinox.
D DECEP0 24.268334 degree Declination at mean equinox.
E EQUINOX 2000.  Equinox.
D RA_ERR 0.0001 degree Error in RA at mean equinox.
D DEC_ERR 0.0001 degree Error in DEC at mean equinox.
D SYSVEL 120. m/s Systemic radial velocity.
8A VELTYP ‘LSR’  Reference for radial velocity.
‘LSR’ : Local Standard of Rest.
‘HELIOCEN’ : solar system barycentre.
‘GEOCENTR’ : Centre of mass of the earth.
‘TOPOCENT’ : Uncorrected.
8A VELDEF ‘OPTICAL’  Definition of radial velocity. ‘OPTICAL’ or ‘RADIO’
D PMRA -2.8119E-05 degree/year Proper motion in RA.
D PMDEC -2.2747E-05 degree/year Proper motion in DEC.
D PMRA_ERR 2.E-07 degree/year Error of proper motion in RA.
D PMDEC_ERR 3.E-07 degree/year Error of proper motion in DEC.
E PARALLAX 0.004999 degree Parallax.
E PARA_ERR 0.00001 degree Error in parallax.
16A SPECTYP ‘AOV’  Spectral type.
5.1.3 OI_WAVELENGTH
5.1.3.1 Description
This table describes the spectral bands of detectors with a number of spectral channels. If there are
multiple physical detectors, the effective wavelengths/bandwidths for each should be stored in different
subsets of the table row, i.e. the table describes a single “virtual” detector.
5.1.3.2 Table Header
Type Keyword Example Description
(S) EXTNAME ‘OI_WAVELENGTH’  Extension name.
(I) OI_REVN 1 Revision number of the table definition.
(A) INSNAME ‘AMBER’ Name of detector, for cross-referencing.
VERY LARGE TELESCOPE  INTERFEROMETER
AMBER PRODUCT DATA SPECIFICATION
Doc: VLT-SPE-AMB-15830-3984
Issue: 3
Date:  September 07, 2007
Page: 12 out of 17
5.1.3.3 Table Columns
Format Column Example Unit Description
E EFF_WAVE 2.1783E-06 m Effective wavelength of channel.
E EFF_BAND 3.4163E-08 m Effective bandpass of channel.
5.1.4 OI_VIS
5.1.4.1 Description
This table describes the partially calibrated visibility and related data.
5.1.4.2 Table Header
Type Keyword Example Description
(S) EXTNAME ‘OI_VIS’  Extension name.
(I) OI_REVN 1 Revision number of the table definition.
(A) DATE-OBS ‘2006-04-01’ UTC start date of observation.
(A) ARRNAME ‘VLTI’ Identifies corresponding OI_ARRAY.
(A) INSNAME ‘AMBER’ Identifies corresponding OI_WAVELENGTH table.
5.1.4.3 Table Columns
Format Column Example Unit Description
I TARGET_ID 1  Target number as index into OI_TARGET table.
D TIME 5.0892E03 s Mean UTC time of the measurement in seconds since 0h
on DATE-OBS
D MJD 5.3365E04 day Mean UTC time of the measurement expressed as a
modified Julian Day
D INT_TIME 1.70E01 s Total integration time for the measured visibilities